

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-7126

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

ALAN PHILIPP; GERALD STIEBEL; JED LEIBER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

STIFTUNG PREUSSISCHER KULTURBESITZ,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the District of Columbia (Washington, DC)  
Case No. 1:15-cv-00266 (Hon. Colleen Kollar-Kotelly)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE  
STIFTUNG PREUSSISCHER KULTURBESITZ**

---

David L. Hall  
Wiggin and Dana LLP  
Two Liberty Place  
50 S. 16th Street  
Suite 2925  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 988-8310  
[dhall@wiggin.com](mailto:dhall@wiggin.com)

Jonathan M. Freiman  
David R. Roth  
Wiggin and Dana LLP  
One Century Tower  
265 Church Street  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 498-4400  
[jfreiman@wiggin.com](mailto:jfreiman@wiggin.com)  
[droth@wiggin.com](mailto:droth@wiggin.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Glossary .....	x
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	5
Statement of the Case .....	5
I.    Factual Allegations .....	5
II.   Initial Proceedings in the District Court and the D.C. Circuit .....	9
III.  The Supreme Court’s Unanimous Decision in Favor of SPK .....	16
IV.  Proceedings in the District Court after <i>Philipp III</i> .....	19
Summary of the Argument .....	23
Argument.....	25
I.    Plaintiffs forfeited the argument that the Consortium, the art dealerships, or the art dealers were not German nationals in June 1935. ....	25
A. <i>Philipp III</i> and <i>Philipp IV</i> ’s mandate prevents Plaintiffs from raising jurisdictional theories not preserved in their prior briefing. ....	26
B.   The District Court did not abuse its discretion by finding that Plaintiffs forfeited their new jurisdictional arguments. ....	30
C. <i>Philipp III</i> ’s rejection of Simon does not excuse Plaintiffs’ failure to raise alternative arguments that were always available.....	35
II. <i>Philipp III</i> and international law foreclose Plaintiffs’ arguments.....	39

A.	Plaintiffs must plead facts establishing that the sale of the Welfenschatz was an actual, not merely possible, violation of the international law of takings.....	40
B.	The domestic-takings rule applies because Plaintiffs allege that Germany took property from German companies.....	42
C.	Plaintiffs did not plead facts establishing that the art dealers were foreign nationals in 1935.....	48
1.	States’ domestic laws determine nationality.....	48
2.	Plaintiffs have not pled facts establishing that Rosenberg and Rosenbaum were Dutch nationals in June 1935. ....	52
3.	A state does not violate the law of takings by taking property of a “stateless” person.....	54
4.	Plaintiffs have not pled facts establishing that any of the art dealers were stateless in June 1935.....	58
III.	The District Court properly denied Plaintiffs leave to amend their complaint to raise futile and forfeited theories. ....	63
	Conclusion .....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	48, 56
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 282 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Bode &amp; Grenier, LLP v. Knight</i> , 808 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	64
<i>*Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	40, 41, 46, 57
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Foundation</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022).....	57
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of University of California v. Wu</i> , 626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>*Comparelli v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 891 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018).....	48, 49, 53, 59, 60
<i>*Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffman-LaRoche, Ltd.</i> , 388 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27, 28, 34, 36
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Corporación CIMEX, S.A.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	46
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	27, 28
<i>*Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021).....	2, 4, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 45, 47, 54, 55, 56, 57, 61, 62, 63
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	66

<i>Frappier v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	65
* <i>Gibson v. West</i> , 201 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28, 34
<i>GSS Group Ltd. v. National Port Authority</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	30
* <i>Helmerich &amp; Payne International Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 743 F. App'x 442 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 7, 2018) .....	40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 58, 61
* <i>Ivanenko v. Yanukovich</i> , 995 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	17, 42, 44, 47
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	30, 37
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	33
<i>Kelley v. O'Malley</i> , 787 F. App'x 102 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	63
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 753 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	42
* <i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015).....	56
<i>Mowrer v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 14 F.4th 723 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	63
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. Columbia Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1992).....	29, 38
<i>Perrian v. O'Grady</i> , 958 F.2d 192 (7th Cir. 1992).....	66

<i>*Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 839 F. App'x 574 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2021) .....	19, 25, 27, 65
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 925 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>*Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	14, 15, 16, 38
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	14
<i>*Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	3, 7, 33, 34, 39
<i>*Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 31, 34, 35, 37, 38, 61, 62
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 259 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	29, 38
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 12 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999) .....	28, 34, 36
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	65

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	40
*28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) .....	10, 40

## Other Authorities

Appellants' Brief, <i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (No. 17-7064), 2017 WL 6040672 (Dec. 1, 2017) .....	15
--	----

Appellees' Brief, <i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (No. 17-7064), 2018 WL 5098952 (Feb. 16, 2018) .....	15
Appellants' Reply, <i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (No. 17-7064), 2018 WL 1565449 (Mar. 30, 2018).....	15
Petition, <i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (No. 19-351), 2019 WL 4528128 (Sept. 16, 2019) .....	16
Brief in Opposition, <i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (No. 19-351), 2019 WL 5391187 (Oct. 17, 2019).....	16
*Convention on Certain Questions Relating to the Conflict of Nationality Law arts. I & II, Apr. 12, 1930, Apr. 12, 1930, 179 L.N.T.S. 89 .....	49
Convention Relating to the Status of Stateless Persons art. 1, ¶ 1, Sept. 28, 1954, 360 U.N.T.S. 117.....	59
Oliver Dörr, <i>Nationality</i> , Max Planck Encyclopedias of International Law ¶ 4 (2019).....	49
<i>Emigrate</i> , Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	52
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1 .....	42, 43, 54
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Germany v. Italy)</i> , Judgment, 2012 I.C.J. 99, 139 (Feb. 3) .....	62
*1 L. Oppenheim, <i>International Law: A Treatise</i> § 377 (Robert Y. Jennings & Arthur Watts, eds., 9th ed. 1992).....	55
*1 L. Oppenheim, <i>International Law: A Treatise</i> § 378 (Robert Y. Jennings & Arthur Watts, eds., 9th ed. 1992).....	49
1 L. Oppenheim, <i>International Law: A Treatise</i> § 381 (Robert Y. Jennings & Arthur Watts, eds., 9th ed. 1992).....	52
<i>The Nottebohm Case (Liechtenstein v. Guatemala)</i> , Judgment, 1955 I.C.J. 4 (Apr. 6) .....	50
Malcolm N. Shaw, <i>International Law</i> 814 (6th ed. 2008) .....	50

Respondents' Brief, <i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (No. 19-351), 2020 WL 6323715 (Oct. 22, 2020).....	16
*Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 102 (1987) .....	41, 58, 61
*Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 103 (1987) .....	41, 58, 61
*Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 211 (1987) .....	51
*Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 213 (1987) .....	45
*Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States part VII introductory note (1987) .....	55
*Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 712 (1987) .....	48, 55
*Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 713 (1987) .....	55
United Nations, <i>A Study of Statelessness</i> (1949).....	60
